MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 237.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Eastbrook.

Approved February 8, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That township numbered fifteen in the County of Hancock bounded south by the town of Franklin, north by township num- Boundary, bered twenty-one, west by the town of Waltham, and east by township numbered sixteen,—with the inhabitants thereof, be and hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Eastbrook.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County may issue his warrant directing some inhabitant of said town, to notify said inhabitants to meet, at a time and place in said warrant specified, to First meeting. choose all necessary town officers and to transact such other business as may legally come before them at said meeting.

Chapter 238.

AN ACT to incorporate the North Oxford Agricultural Society.

Approved February 8, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac W. Robinson, James H. Withington, Daniel Abbot 3d. Ben-Corporators. jamin Allen, Jun., Jacob Putnam, Josiah Parker and Benjamin E. Abbot, their associates and successors be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the North Corporate name. Oxford Agricultural Society, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal; to make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold ties.

Capital Stock.

any estate real or personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively for the promotion of Agriculture and the mechanic arts connected therewith; and may sell or lease the same at pleasure and have all the powers incident to similar corporations.

Powers, &c.

First meeting.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the persons above named, on giving such notice as they may think proper.

lature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted. That the powers Subject to future granted by this Act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Chapter 239.

AN ACT to incorporate the Nahmakanta Dam Company.

Approved February 9, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Horace Meech, Jonathan Crane, John T. Clarke and John Haskins, with their associates and successors be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the Nahmakanta Dam Company for the purpose of removing the obstructions in, and opening and improving the stream between the Chain Lakes and Nahmakanta Lake in township numbered two in the Eleventh Range of Townships west of the east line of the State and the Nahmakanta River between the Nahmakanta Lake and Bamadumkook Lake. with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to make by-laws for the proper management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, to hold real stock and personal estate not to exceed in value the sum of nine thousand dollars, and to exercise all the powers and privileges incident to corporate bodies.

Corporate name.

General powers.

Capital \$9,000.